CHAPTER 238.

[Published March 24, 1875.]

AN ACT to change the time of holding the annual meeting of the county board of St. Croix county, and to amend section twenty-six (26), of chapter thirteen (13) of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Annual and

Section 1. The county board of supervisors of St. special meet SECTION 1. The county board of supervisors of St. ings of county Croix county shall meet annually on the third Tuesboard. day next succeeding the general election in each year, at the county seat of said county, for the transaction of business as a board of supervisors. They may also hold special meetings when necessary, at such times and places as they may find convenient, and shall have power to adjourn from time to time as they may deem necessary.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER 239. ·

= -----

[Published March 17, 1875.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the State Prison a sum of money therein named for current expenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The sum of one thousand three hun-Appropriation. dred and forty-one dollars and fifty-four cents, is hereby appropriated to pay the indebtedness due from the State Prison at Waupun, created by the late prison commissioner Wheeler, previous to April 1st,

1874.

Section 2. The sum of fifteen thousand dollars is Appropriation. hereby appropriated to pay any deficiencies in the current expenses of the said prison for the year ending on the 31st day of March, 1875.

Section 3. The sum of thirty thousand dollars is Appropriation. hereby appropriated to defray the current expenses